ORDINANCE NO. 762

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDING WILSONVILLE CODE CHAPTER 3, SECTION 3.000(19) TO ALLOW THE CITY MANAGER AND HIS/HER DESIGNEE TO ESTABLISH AND POST PARK CLOSURE HOURS

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville currently provides that the City Council establishes park hours; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that setting park hours is more appropriately an operational and administrative function under the City Manager; and

WHERAS, the City Council has determined that delegating their authority to set park hours would enable City Parks to more effectively and efficiently manage the parks; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to delegate its authority for setting park hours to the City Manager or the Manager's designee.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Wilsonville Code Section 3.000(19) is amended to read as follows
 "3.000 Rules & Regulations"
 - (19) Except for authorized overnight camping in accordance with the City rules and regulations, no person, other than law enforcement officers or authorized City personnel, shall enter or remain in any park area except during posted hours as established by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee."
- 2. The City Recorder is directed to amend Wilsonville Code Section 3.000 (19), as approved above, and to make such format, style, and conforming changes to match the format and style of the of the Wilsonville Code.
- 3. Except as set forth above, Chapter 3 of the Wilsonville City Code remains in full force and effect, as written.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council and read for the first time at a meeting thereof on the 1st day of December, 2014, and scheduled for second reading on December 15, 2014, commencing at the hour of 7 p.m., at the Wilsonville City Hall, 29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, Oregon.

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

ENACTED by the City Council on the 15th day of December, 2014, by the following votes:

Yes: -5
No: -0-

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this _____ day of December, 2014.

TIM KNAPP, MAYOR

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp Yes
Council President Starr Yes
Councilor Goddard Yes
Councilor Fitzgerald Yes
Councilor Stevens Yes